
 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Meeting: Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Planning Committee 

Members: Councillors Joy Andrews (Vice-Chair), Alyson Baker, 
Lindsay Burr MBE, Sam Cross, Caroline Goodrick (Chair), 
Nigel Knapton and Malcolm Taylor. 

Date: Thursday, 23 May, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton, YO17 7HH 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee, details at the foot of the first page of the Agenda, if you have any queries. 
 
The Council operates a scheme for public speaking at planning committee meetings.  
Normally the following people can speak at planning committee in relation to any specific 
application on the agenda: speaker representing the applicant, speaker representing the 
objectors, parish council representative and local Division councillor.  Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to put their case.  If you wish to register to speak through this 
scheme, then please notify democraticservices.rye@northyorks.gov.uk by midday on 
Monday, 20 May 2024. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
  
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2024 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

3.   Declarations of interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 

of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:democraticservices.rye@northyorks.gov.uk


 
 

OFFICIAL 

4.   ZB24/00145/FUL - Change of use of land for the siting of 
5no. holiday lodges, improvements to existing access and 
associated infrastructure works at Newlyn, Oulston Road, 
Easingwold, North Yorkshire 
 

(Pages 9 - 24) 

5.   ZE23/01660/MFUL - Change of use of agricultural and 
equestrian land to allow the siting of 24no. holiday lodges, 
1no. wardens lodge and 1no. reception/shop with 
associated access, parking, infrastructure and landscaping 
(revised detail to planning approval 20/00701/MFUL dated 
15.11.2021) at Land off Daskett Hill, Sheriff Hutton 
 

(Pages 25 - 
48) 

6.   22/01290/MFUL - Erection of 20no. dwellings comprising 
3no. one bedroom, 6no. two bedroom, 9no. three bedroom 
and 2no. four bedroom dwellings with associated access, 
garaging, parking and landscaping on land at OS field 0042, 
East Street, Swinton, Malton 
 

(Pages 49 - 
84) 

7.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

8.   Date of next meeting  
 Thursday, 20 June 2024 at 10.00am. 

 
 
Members are reminded that to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers to adapt 
their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to contact 
Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
Nicki Lishman, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01653 638476 or mobile 07748 220146 
Email: democraticservices.rye@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday, 15 May 2024. 

Page 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 18 April, 2024 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor Caroline Goodrick in the Chair, plus Councillors Joy Andrews, Alyson Baker, 
Lindsay Burr MBE, Sam Cross, Nigel Knapton and Malcolm Taylor. 
 
Officers Present: Alpha Love-Koh, Ann Rawlinson, Nicki Lishman and Alan Goforth. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
84 Apologies for absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

85 Minutes for the meeting held on 21 March 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2024 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 
Voting record 
Confirmed by general affirmation. 
 
 

86 Declarations of interests 
 
Councillor Goodrick declared a personal, non-prejudicial but non-pecuniary interest in Item 
5 as she knew the Chair of the Parish Council, who was registered to speak and in Item 6 
as she knew the objector registered to speak and was a member of the Howardian Hills 
AONB Joint Advisory Committee. 
 
Councillor Andrews declared a personal, non-prejudicial but non-pecuniary interest in Item 5 
as she knew the Chair of the Parish Council, who was registered to speak. 
 
 

 
Planning Applications 
The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment made by the 
Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit conditions were to 
be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
In considering the report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning 
Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as shown in the 
report or as set out below.   
 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the recommendation in a 
report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework or other material considerations as set out in the report unless 
otherwise specified below.  Where the Committee granted planning permission contrary to the 
recommendation in the report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set 
out below. 
 

 
 
87 APPLICATION WITHDRAWN - ZB23/01870/FUL - Construction of multi-use games 

area (MUGA) finished with a porous macadam surface. Including perimeter fence, 
directional LED sports lighting system, equipment store, landscaped bunds and 
access pathways at Thirsk Community Primary School , Hambleton Place, Thirsk, 
North Yorkshire, YO7 1SL on behalf of Andrea Mansfield 
 
The Planning Officer explained that the applicant had withdrawn the application and 
confirmed that they did not wish to progress the proposal. 
 
 

88 23/00348/MFUL Update report - application for the erection of 13no. dwellings 
comprising 7no. three bedroom dwellings, 2no. two bedroom dwellings and 4no. four 
bedroom dwellings with associated infrastructure, garaging, parking and 
landscaping on land off Aspen Way, Slingsby, Malton on behalf of W & W Estates 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development sought determination for the 
erection of 13no dwellings comprising 7 three bedroom dwellings, 2no two bedroom 
dwellings and f4no four bedroom dwellings with associated infrastructure, garaging, parking 
and landscaping on land off Aspen Way, Slingsby, Malton. 
 
The application was brought to committee as an allocated site within the development plan, 
contributing towards housing supply and it was considered that significant planning issues 
had been raised.  
 
The application was deferred at the last meeting of the committee as Members requested 
that consideration be given to; 
 

 Whether the temporary construction traffic access to and from the B1257 could be 
an alternative option for residential traffic accessing the application site.  

 Whether the applicant for the adjacent residential development site (Castle Howard 
Estates Ltd) would be agreeable to an additional clause within the Section 106 
agreement associated with ZE23/05729/MFUL to secure the provision of an 
unfettered/un-ransomed road connection to the 23/00348/MFUL site boundary prior 
to the occupation of any dwellings on their development site. 

 
Presenting the report, the Planning Officer drew Members’ attention to the fact that;  

 

 the Local Highway Authority did not consider access from the B1257 to be in the 
interests of site and third-party safety and would create an unsatisfactory access 
arrangement. 

 Castle Howard Estates Limited confirmed that they were declined the request to 
accept an additional clause within their section 106 agreement. 

 

Page 4



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Tim Waring spoke to object to the application. 
 
Fiona Farnell spoke on behalf of the Parish Council. 
 
Paul Butler, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the item, the Committee considered the following matters: 

 The consequences of refusing the application 

 The fact that permission has previously been granted for the west portion of the site 
 
DECISION 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in the report and 
completion of a Section 106 legal agreement with regards to affordable housing, commuted 
sum and public open space. 
 
Voting record 
6 For 
1 Against 
 
 

89 ZE23/06955/73 Update report - application for the variation of condition 02 of 
planning approval 23/00077/73 dated 18.04.2023 to remove the restriction on the 
number of evening events per month and to allow an increase in the total number of 
evening events from 10 to 50 occasions per calendar year on land at Dogh, Main 
Street, Welburn, Malton on behalf of Mrs Georgia Dowkes-White (Dogh Limited) 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development sought determination of a 
planning application for the variation of Condition 02 of planning approval 23/00077/73 
dated 18.04.2023 to remove the restriction on the number of evening events per month and 
to allow an increase in the total number of evening events from 10 to 50 occasions per 
calendar year on land at Dogh, Main Street, Welburn, Malton. 
 
The application was reported to the Area Planning Committee for determination because it 
was considered that significant planning issues had been raised.   
 
The application had been reported to the Area Planning Committee meeting held on 21 
March 2024, when the item was deferred at the request of Members to allow further 
consideration of Condition 10 regarding deliveries to the premises and further investigation 
into the proposed Traffic Regulation Order relating to Main Street, Welburn. 
 
Presenting the report the Planning Officer drew Members’ attention to; 
 

 The applicant’s agreement to amend the existing delivery time condition as stated in 
4.7 of the report. 

 The introduction of double yellow lines at Main Street, Welburn and the informal 
parking arrangements agreed between the premises and the neighbouring public 
house. 

 The further comment from the Local Highway Authority that visitor parking allied to 
the increase in evening events at the site would not give rise to a significant impact 
on local highway capacity and safety. 

 
Rob Stansfield spoke to object to the application. 
 
Ryan Cuthbert spoke in support of the application. 
 

Page 5



 

 
OFFICIAL 

The Planning Officer then gave the following statement in response to a submission 
received and circulated in the late pages. 
 

Members have read a written objectio
[...]
 is not engaged 
during evening events. 
 
For the avoidance of doubt, all these conditions are currently in effect and are not a 
new proposal. 
 
The objection suggests the floor area allocated for evening events is a change of 
use amounting to development, whereas it is a permitted use under the existing 
mixed-use permission and the floor area used for evening events is in accordance 
with Condition 5 of the planning permission.  
 
The objection also suggests that there is a breach of condition occurring within the 
retail area delineated by Condition 7. The Council's enforcement officers do not have 
any live cases open for this site but will duly investigate any reported potential 
breaches of planning control. However, there are none at present, and even if there 
were, they would not preclude the determination of the current application before 
Members, which is for an amendment to the number of evening events permitted by 
Condition 2.  
 

During consideration of the item, the Committee discussed the following:  
 

 The legal position with regard to the objection received 

 Clarification of areas contained within the red line on the premises plan 

 The change in condition 10 regarding delivery times 

Page 6



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 Parking and highway matters 
 
DECISION 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in the report. 
 
Voting record 
6 For 
1 Abstention 
 
 

90 Any other items 
 
There was no other business. 
 
 

91 Date of next meeting 
 
23 May 2024 at 10am at a venue to be confirmed. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

North Yorkshire Council 

Community Development Services 

Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Planning Committee 

23 May 2024 

ZB24/00145/FUL - Change of use of land for the siting of 5no. holiday lodges, 

improvements to existing access and associated infrastructure works 

at Newlyn, Oulston Road, Easingwold, North Yorkshire 

on behalf of Mr and Mrs M Hateley 

Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1      To determine an application for full planning permission for the Change of use of land for 

the siting of 5 no. holiday lodges and associated works at Newlyn, Oulston Road, 
Easingwold. 

 
1.2       This application is appropriate to be determined by the Area Planning Committee following 

a referral by Cllr Knapton due to the site having a history of dismissal at appeal and a 
number of material factors. 

 
2.0      SUMMARY 
 
           RECOMMENDATION: 
 
2.1      That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions set out in Section 12 of 

this report. 
 

  2.2      The proposed development comprises five holiday lodges and associated development 
located in a paddock (approximate size, 0.25ha) set to the north of Newlyn, a dwelling at 
the northern edge of Easingwold. The application site is bound to the west by Oulston Road 
and, beyond this, residential land associated with the wider Claypenny Estate. To the 
immediate north and west is agricultural land, with Newlyn set to the south. There is a fall in 
land levels between the agricultural land to the west and the site and, in turn, a further fall 
between the site and Oulston Road. The site is within the same ownership as that of 
Newlyn. 

2.3       Each proposed lodge measures approximately 4.25m to the ridge and would have a 
floorspace of 68.8m2 (85.8m2 with the veranda included). Following discussions with the 
Environmental Health team, the number of proposed units has been lowered from six to 
five. 

 
2.4       Compliance with Policy EG8 in terms of this site’s suitability for the siting of visitor 

accommodation is one of the main considerations, paying heed in particular to the impact 
on the character and appearance of the surrounding area and the site’s position adjacent to 
a settlement and its facilities. Technical matters such as highway safety and drainage 
[...]
sion. 
 
 Reason: To ensure compliance with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990 and where appropriate as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The permission hereby granted shall not be undertaken other than in complete accordance 

with the drawings numbered 1050 P03, 0001 P00, 1100 P01 and details labelled “Luxury 
Lodge Range” received by the Council on 24.01.24 and 02.04.24 unless otherwise 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 

Page 19



 

Page 12 of 15 

 Reason: In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 
character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the Local Plan 
Policies S1 and E1. 

 
3. No above ground construction work shall be undertaken until details of the materials to be 

used in the construction of the hard surfaces of the development have been submitted in 
writing to the Local Planning Authority for approval and samples have been made available 
on the application site for inspection (and the Local Planning Authority have been advised 
that the materials are on site) and the materials have been approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall be constructed of the approved materials in 
accordance with the approved method. 

 
 Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the area in accordance with Local Plan 

Policy E1 and to ensure that the proposal does not contribute to existing drainage issues in 
accordance with Policy RM3. 

 
4. Prior to development commencing detailed cross sections shall be submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, showing the existing ground levels in 
relation to the proposed ground and finished floor levels for the development. The levels 
shall relate to a fixed Ordnance Datum. The development shall be constructed in 
accordance with the approved details and thereafter be retained in the approved form. 
[...]
 holiday purposes only; (ii) the holiday accommodation shall 
not be occupied as a person's sole, or main place of residence; (iii) the owners/operators 
shall maintain an up-to-date register of the names of all owners/occupiers of the holiday 
accommodation on the site and of their main home addresses and shall make this 
information available at all reasonable times to the Local Planning Authority. For the 
avoidance of doubt this decision does not permit the use of the properties as a 
dwellinghouse(s). 

 
Reason: To ensure that the approved holiday accommodation is not used for unauthorised 
permanent residential occupation and can thereby contribute to the rural economy without 
undue demands on local schools, social and health services etc, and in accordance with 
the objectives of the Local Plan. 
 

20.       Prior to the siting/construction of the approved units, the details of the colour and finish of 
the timber cladding on the main body of the units shall be submitted to and approved by the 
local planning authority.  

 
            The approved colour and finish shall then be retained for the lifetime of the development. 
             
            Reason: In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 

character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the Local Plan 
Policies S1 and E1. 

 
Target Determination Date: 22 February 2024 
 
Case Officer: Mr Connor Harrison  
                       Connor.harrison@northyorks.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 

 
Community Development Services 

 
Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Committee 

 
23 MAY 2024 

 
ZE23/01660/MFUL - Change of use of agricultural and equestrian land to allow the 
siting of 24no. holiday lodges, 1no. wardens lodge and 1no. reception/shop with 

associated access, parking, infrastructure and landscaping (revised detail to 
planning approval 20/00701/MFUL dated 15.11.2021) at Land Off 

Daskett Hill, Sheriff Hutton on behalf of Mr John Wilson 
 

Report of the Head of Development Management – Community Development 
Services 

 

1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1. To determine a planning application for Change of use of agricultural and equestrian 

land to allow the siting of 24no. holiday lodges, 1no. wardens lodge and 1no. 

reception/shop with associated access, parking, infrastructure and landscaping 

(revised detail to planning approval 20/00701/MFUL dated 15.11.2021) on land at 

Daskett Hill, Sheriff Hutton.  

1.2. The application has been referred to the Committee for determination owing to the 

range of issues raised. 

 

 
2.0 SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions 
listed below. 

 
2.1. This application seeks full planning permission for the Change of use of agricultural and 

equestrian land to allow the siting of 24no. holiday lodges in total, 18no. of which 
incorporate 2 bedrooms and 6 of which incorporate 3 bedrooms. The scheme also seeks 
permission for 1no. wardens lodge to house an on site management presence who would 
remain on the site, together with 1no. reception/shop. The scheme also seeks approval for 
the associated access, parking, infrastructure and landscaping. This is a revised scheme to 
the lawful approved development 20/00701/MFUL dated 15.11.2021 which granted 
permission for 16no. lodges and 1no. reception/shop building. 

2.2. The application site relates to an agricultural field to the north of Sheriff Hutton, occupying a 
corner position directly to the west of Daskett Hill from where it is accessed by a field 
entrance and to the north of Cornborough Road. This field is located directly to the north 
west of the roundabout linking Daskett Hill with New Lane, North Garth Land and 
Cornborough Road. Whilst this falls outside village development limits, this is in close 
proximity to neighbouring residential properties to the south.  
[...]
n

Proposed Site Plan
Planning Issue

- 1050 P08

Planning

- - - -

18.06.20

10 20 30 40 50
1:500 @ A1

PRTMP03 06.10.23 Added notes to eastern boundary
-PRP04 11.12.23 Unit numbers reduced by 25%
-PRP05 12.12.23 Minor revs following client comment
-PRP06 19.12.23 Ammenity/blue line land removed 
PRJEP07 03.01.23 Revised acoustic fencing 
PRP08 14.05.24 Annotation revised

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Council 

 

Community Development Services 
 

Thirsk and Malton Constituency Area Planning Committee 
 

23 MAY 2024 
 

22/01290/MFUL - Erection of 20no. dwellings comprising 3no. one bedroom, 6no. two 
bedroom, 9no. three bedroom and 2no. four bedroom dwellings with associated 
access, garaging, parking and landscaping on land at OS field 0042, East Street, 

Swinton, Malton on behalf of Karbon Homes 
 

Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 

1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1    To determine a planning application for the erection of 20no. dwellings comprising 
3no. one bedroom, 6no. two bedroom, 9no. three bedroom and 2no. four bedroom 
dwellings with associated access, garaging, parking and landscaping on land at OS 
Field 0042, East Street, Swinton, Malton. 

1.2     The application is reported to the Area Planning Committee for determination 
because it is considered that significant planning issues have been raised.  

 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to any 
further requirements of the Lead Local Flood Authority and the conditions 
listed in Section 12 of this report and the completion of a Section 106 legal 
agreement with terms as detailed in Table 1 (contained within Section 10.81 of 
this report). 
 

2.1. The proposed development comprises the erection of 20no. affordable dwellings with 
a mixture of 1-4 bedroom, single and two storey dwellings arranged as a combination 
of semi-detached and de
[...]
arising from the scheme of off-site highway improvements for vehicular traffic 
and pedestrians that would be secured as part of the development.  

 
11.9 The proposed development is not considered to have an unacceptable impact on 

landscape character, residential amenity, ecology, archaeology or flood risk. The 
proposal represents a sustainable affordable housing solution which incorporates 
renewables and good design quality. 

 
11.10 On balance this proposed ‘Rural Exception Site’ development for 100% affordable 

housing meets the criteria set out in Policies SP2 and SP3 and it is further considered 
that there is a reasonable identified need for the proposed development. This 
application complies with the Development Plan and NPPF (2023), with no other 
material considerations indicating otherwise, the application is recommended for 
approval.  
 

12.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 

12.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to any further requirements of the 

Lead Local Flood Authority and subject to the below conditions and completion of a 

Section 106 legal agreement with regard to affordable housing Public Open Space 

and off site highway improvements as detailed in Table 1. 

 

 Recommended conditions: 

Commencement time limit 
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the date of 
this permission. 

  
 Reason: To ensure compliance with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004 
 

Approved plans 
 
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
 

Location Plan ref. 522-001 Rev H, dated 17.01.2024 
Proposed Site Plan ref. 522-004 Rev R, dated 13.12.2023 
Tenure Plan ref. 522 020 Rev B, dated 13.12.2023 
4B8P- Floor Plans ref. 4B8P-C-001, dated 10.2023 
3B5P- Detached Floor Plans ref. 3B5P -D-001 Rev C, dated 11.10.2023 
3B5P- Detached Floor Plans ref. 3B5P-001 Rev a, dated 10.10.2023 
2BB- Floor Plan ref. 522-2BB-001, dated 10.2023 
2B
[...]
l 2024
	4 ZB24/00145/FUL - Change of use of land for the siting of 5no. holiday lodges, improvements to existing access and associated infrastructure works at Newlyn, Oulston Road, Easingwold, North Yorkshire
	5 ZE23/01660/MFUL - Change of use of agricultural and equestrian land to allow the siting of 24no. holiday lodges, 1no. wardens lodge and 1no. reception/shop with associated access, parking, infrastructure and landscaping (revised detail to planning approval 20/00701/MFUL dated 15.11.2021) at Land off Daskett Hill, Sheriff Hutton
	23-022-1050-P08 Map, Daskett Hill, Sheriff Hutton
	Sheets and Views
	23-022-1050-P08



	6 22/01290/MFUL - Erection of 20no. dwellings comprising 3no. one bedroom, 6no. two bedroom, 9no. three bedroom and 2no. four bedroom dwellings with associated access, garaging, parking and landscaping on land at OS field 0042, East Street, Swinton, Malton
	22-01290-MFUL Map OS field, East St, Swinton
	Site layout plan, Swinton
	Sheets and Views
	Materials & BTHL PL-006






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 23 May, 2024 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor Caroline Goodrick in the Chair, plus Councillors Joy Andrews, Alyson Baker, 
Lindsay Burr MBE, Sam Cross, Nigel Knapton and Malcolm Taylor. 
 
Officers Present: Jill Thompson, Alpha Love-Koh, Ann Rawlinson, Nicki Lishman, Alan Goforth, 

Connor Harrison and Niamh Bonner. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
92 Apologies for absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

93 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2024 were confirmed and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 
 
Voting record 
Confirmed by general affirmation. 
 
 

94 Declarations of interests 
 
Councillor Caroline Goodrick declared a personal interest as a Member of the Howardian 
Hills National Landscape Joint Advisory Committee. The boundary for the Howardian Hills 
National Landscape is adjacent to the site of the application to be considered at Item 6. 
 
Councillor Lindsay Burr MBE declared a personal interest with reference to Item 6 as she 
had supported and donated to several events in Swinton village when she was a Ryedale 
District Councillor. 
 
 

 
Planning Applications 
The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services relating to applications for planning permission. During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment made by the 
Committee, the conditions set out in the report and the appropriate time limit conditions were to 
be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
In considering the reports, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, 
the National Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations. Where 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

the Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission, the reasons for that 
decision were as shown in the report or as included below.   
 
Where the Committee granted planning permission, in accordance with the recommendation in a 
report, this was because the proposal was in accordance with the development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework or other material considerations as set out in the report, unless 
otherwise specified below. Where the Committee granted planning permission contrary to the 
recommendation in the report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are 
included below. 
 

 
 
95 ZB24/00145/FUL - Change of use of land for the siting of 5no. holiday lodges, 

improvements to existing access and associated infrastructure works at Newlyn, 
Oulston Road, Easingwold, North Yorkshire 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of an application for full planning permission for the change of use of land for 
the siting of 5 no. holiday lodges and associated works at Newlyn, Oulston Road, 
Easingwold.  
 
This application was appropriate to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
following a referral by Councillor Knapton due to the site having a history of dismissal at 
appeal and a number of material factors. 
 
Neil Goodrum spoke to object to the application. 
 
Jon Saddington, Agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Presenting the report, the Planning Officer drew Members’ attention to: 
 

 The planting plan, protection of existing trees and planting of replacement trees if 
required. 

 The site’s position adjacent to a settlement and its facilities. 

 The land levels and drainage within the site and the adjacent land. 
 
During consideration of the item, the Committee considered the following matters: 
 

 The location of the site adjacent to a residential area. 

 The history of the previous planning application for the site. 

 Details of how the site will operate and the Management Plan. 

 The design and specification of the lodges. 

 The land levels within the site. 
 
DECISION 
 
That planning permission be DEFERRED subject to more information being received on; 
 

 The land levels of the site. 

 The Management Plan for the use of the site. 

 Details of the ownership of the lodges and whether long or short term lets. 

 Details of the design of the proposed lodges. 

 The street scene and elevations of the lodges, in particular those in the northwest 
corner of the site. 

 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Voting record 
Unanimous 
 
 

96 ZE23/01660/MFUL - Change of use of agricultural and equestrian land to allow the 
siting of 24no. holiday lodges, 1no. wardens lodge and 1no. reception/shop with 
associated access, parking, infrastructure and landscaping (revised detail to 
planning approval 20/00701/MFUL dated 15.11.2021) at Land off Daskett Hill, Sheriff 
Hutton 
 
Report of the Head of Development Management – Community Development sought 
determination of a planning application for change of use of agricultural and equestrian land 
to allow the siting of 24no. holiday lodges, 1no. wardens lodge and 1no. reception/shop with 
associated access, parking, infrastructure and landscaping (revised detail to planning 
approval 20/00701/MFUL dated 15.11.2021) on land at Daskett Hill, Sheriff Hutton.  
 
The application was referred to the Committee for determination owing to the range of 
issues raised. 
 
The Planning Officer advised the Committee that the Planning Agent had advised that the 
units proposed for the site were no longer available. Officers were of the view that the exact 
appearance of the units should be secured, prior to any decision on the application being 
made. 
 
Officers had been advised that amended plans would be submitted and therefore sought 
deferral of the item. 
 
DECISION 
 
That planning permission be DEFERRED in order for more information to be received 
including amended plans showing the exact appearance including the form, glazing and 
footprint of the alternative units. Any material difference may be subject to re-advertising. 
 
Voting record 
Confirmed by general affirmation. 
 
 

97 22/01290/MFUL - Erection of 20no. dwellings comprising 3no. one bedroom, 6no. two 
bedroom, 9no. three bedroom and 2no. four bedroom dwellings with associated 
access, garaging, parking and landscaping on land at OS field 0042, East Street, 
Swinton, Malton 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of a planning application for the erection of 20no. dwellings comprising 3no. one bedroom, 
6no. two bedroom, 9no. three bedroom and 2no. four bedroom dwellings with associated 
access, garaging, parking and landscaping on land at OS Field 0042, East Street, Swinton, 
Malton. 
 
The application was reported to the Area Planning Committee for determination because it 
was considered that significant planning issues had been raised. 
 
Presenting the report, the Planning Officer drew Members’ attention to: 
 

 New information shared in the Updates List issued on 20 May 2024. 

 A request for authority to be delegated to the Planning Manager to agree and 
impose suitable conditions regarding the drainage of the site. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 The proposals to address highway issues on East Street, Swinton. 

 Off-site highway works to be the subject of a S278 agreement under the Highways 
Act and therefore not necessary to be included in the S106 agreement. 

 The available evidence of the need for affordable housing. 
 
Kavitha Thiagarajan spoke to object to the application. 
 
Jon Saddington, Agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the item, the Committee considered the following matters: 
 

 The location and security of the battery storage building 

 The definition of the affordable housing proposed, the demonstrable need for 
affordable housing, its allocation and monitoring. 

 Highway and accessibility issues on East Street. 

 The safety issues associated with the pond, which was in close proximity to the site. 
 
DECISION 
 
That the Committee be minded to approve the planning permission, subject to the 
conditions listed in the report and to the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement with 
terms as detailed in Table 1 on page 71 of the agenda. Authority be delegated to the 
Planning Manager in consultation with Chair of the Committee to amend the conditions 
subject to any further requirements of the Local Lead Flood Authority. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous. 
 
 

98 Any other items 
 
There was no other business. 
 
 

99 Date of next meeting 
 
Thursday, 20 June 2024 at 10.00am 
 
 


